## RESOLUTION NO. 3186

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF RED LODGE TO ENTER INTO A INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH CARBON COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge has relied on a verbal agreement with Carbon County since the County closed its jail facilities several years ago; and

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge does not have police officers available to transport prisoners to and from jail facilities in Yellowstone County, nor the capabilities to handle dispatch through its police department; and

WHEREAS, it is in the mutual best interests of the City and Carbon County to outline responsibilities and liabilities in keeping with statutory requirements and the health, safety and general welfare of the public within their respective jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The City Council resolves that the Interlocal Agreement attached to this Resolution and made a part hereof is in appropriate to the needs of the City, and is in the best interests of the City to enter into with Carbon County.
- 2. The City Council resolves that the mayor for the City of Red Lodge is authorized to enter into the aforesaid Interlocal Agreement and to take such other and necessary steps to implement the Agreement and carry out the City's obligations under the Agreement.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Red Lodge City Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July 2005.

FOR THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MT

By:

Attest:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk